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Shri Damani: May I know the pro-
vision for the next five years for
diesel engines. ...

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Member
will kindly reserve all those ques-
tions. The Railway Budget is over.

Shri Thirumala Rao: In view of the
answer given by the hon. Deputy
Minister that the question of manu-
facturing these diesel locomotives is
under consideration, are they con-
sidering whether Chittaranjan would
be a suitable place for manufacture
of these engines also?

Shri Jagjivan Ram: Tenders have
been invited for the supply of diesel
engines for our shunting purposes.
One of the clauses in that tender is
what will be the quotations for im-
porting the diesel engines here and
what will be the quotations for
manufacturing them in collaboration
with some firm here. After we
receive the tenders, we will decide
whether the collaboration should be
in the private sector or in the public
sector.

Shri Tangamani: Out of the 100
electric locomotives which are going
to be imported from the United
States, may I know how many
engines would be made available for
the Southern Railway?

Shri Jagjivan Ram: None at pre-
sent.

Shrli Gajendra Prasad Sinha: May
I know which are the countries with
whom we are negotiating for colla-
boration for the manufacture of
diesel locomotives?

Shri Jagjivan Ram: That can be

said only after the tenders have been
considered.

Mr. Speaker: Shrimati Tarkeshwari
Sinha. Has she been sworn in as
Deputy Minister already? (Laughter).
Next question.
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the other university degrees and the
Education Ministry has recognised
the university.

Shri Ajit Singh Sarhadi: Is Uttar
Pradesh the only place or are there
other places also where rural univer-
sities are going to be established?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: For the pre-
sent we want to start one and after
knowing the usefulness of the univer-
sity, we want to start some more uni-
versities also. In fact, there is a pro-
posal from the Punjab and Andhra
Governments. Both fhe Governments
want to start such universities.

Shri Ranga: Why should it be neces-
sary to pass State legislation in all the
States in regard to rural universities?
Was it not considered more advisable
to have all-India legislation so that
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the State Governments need not have
to go through all this?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: It is up to
the State because education is a State
subject. The U.P. Government .is
placing at the disposal of the univer-
sity a big farm of 16,000 acres and
buildings worth crores of rupees and
other things. For that U.P. Govern-
ment has to pass legislation.

Shri N. R. Munisamy: What are the
special benefits that are likely to be
conferred by setting up these agricul-
tural universities? May I know
whether this university at Rudrapur is
for all India or primarily for U.P. and
whether the other universities which
are functioning in U.P.—about half a
dozen in number—are not serving the
purpose?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: Since it will
be the only university, it will have to
serve an all-India purpose. It has to
admit students from other places in
India also. For the present the idea
is to start four colleges. The college
of agriculture will admit 150 students.
There will be a college of animal hus-
bandry, a college of agricultural engi-
neering technology and 2 home science
college. These four colleges will be
started.

Shri C. D. Pande: Is it a fact that
the T.C.M. has decided to contribute
a major portion of the expenditure
incurred therefor?

Shri M. V. Krishnappa: The hon.
Member is correct. The T.C.M. has
examined the whole thing and have
agreed to meet all the expenditure on
the equipment that will be imported
from outside for this University.
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Pandit J. P. Syotishi rose—

Mr. Speaker: I have already passed
on to another guestion.

Delhi-Mathura Railway Line

*958. Shri Heda: Will the Minister
of Railways be pleased to state:

(a) when the doubling of Delhi-
Mathura line will be completed;

(b) how many miles have been co-
vered so far; and

(c) whether the target date has
already been crossed?

The Deputy Minister of Railways
(Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) About
June, 1958,

(b) 56 miles, including 13 miles re-
cently opened.

(c) No, the target date is October,
19858.

Shri Heda: Does the hon. Minister
mean that only 28 miles have been
doubled or have remained out of
the total doubling portion between
Mathura and Delhi?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: The question
was hew many miles have been
covered so far. I have said, 56 miles
including 13 miles recently opened.

Shri Raghunath Singh: How many
miles remain to be covered? That is
what we want to know.

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: The total
length of the line is 87'75 miles.

Shri Heda: May I know whether
the work is going on according to
schedule or we are lagging behind?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: As I have
just submitted, it was programmed to
be finished in October 1858. Now,
we hope to flnish it by June. 1t is
well ahead of schedule.

Mr. Speaker: I would suggest to
hon. Members that whenever they
get any representations from out-
siders not belonging to their own
States, they may pass them on to
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Members of that State so that supple-
mentaries may be informed. I am
not saying that Shri Heda’s supple-
mentaries are not informed.

Shri Heda: It directly concerns
me; I have to go by this line only.

Shri Raghunath Singh: But, we
represent the whole of India.

Mr. Speaker: I agree. Hon. Mem-
bers leave their own constituencies
and ge to Cape Comorin. I am aware
that we decide here for the whole
of India. The difficulty arises like
this. It is not merely technical. Some
hon. Members put a question regard-
ing another State and then they are
not able to follow it up intelligently.
‘When the hon. Minister gives one
answer the hon. Member has to keep
quiet unless some other hon. Mem-
ber takes it up. Therefore, as far as
questions of purely local significance
are concerned, local Members may
have an advantage and such questions
may therefore, be passed on to them.

Shri Heda: Sir, I am a Member of
the Zonal Railway Users’ Consulta-
tive Committee and I also use this
line.

Mr. Speaker: There is no bar to
any hon. Member putting any ques-
tion about any place in India.

Class IV Railway Employees

+
{ Shri Bhakt Darshan:
| Shri T. B. Vittal Rao:
| Shri 8. C. Samanta:
*960.{ Shri D. C, Sharma:
| Sardar Iqbal Singh:
| Shri Tangamani:
| Shrimati Ila Palchoudhuri:

Will the Minister of Railways be
pleased to refer to the reply given to
Starred Question No. 847 on the 8th
December, 1857 and state:

(a) whether the Committee appoint-
ed to review channels of promotion
of Class IV Railway employees with-
in their own class and to Class III
has submitted its report;

(b) if so, what are the main re-
commendations;





